

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 3522 of 2020****DR. ONKAR KHANDWAL *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH and others
with****WPS/3613/2020****Order Sheet**

10.04.2026	<p>Mr. Harshal Chouhan, counsel for the petitioner/s.</p> <p>Mr. Kanwaljeet Singh Saini, Dy. G.A. for the State along with Dr. Amit Kumar and Dr. Sachin Pandey, Asst. Professors, CIMS.</p> <p>Dr. Sudeep Agrawal, Advocate for CGPSC.</p> <p>Mr. Saini would submit that Assistant Director, Directorate of Medical Education, Raipur is on leave, therefore, he could not appear before this Court along with record of departmental enquiry.</p> <p>The concerned officer was directed to remain present along with record today i.e. on 10.04.2026 vide order dated 30.03.2026, but same has not been complied with and sufficient explanation has not been placed on record, therefore, the Director, Directorate of Medical Education, Raipur</p>
-------------------	--

is directed to remain present along with record of the departmental enquiry on 25th April, 2026.

Call both the matters on **25th April, 2026.**

**Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge**